## RESOULTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1372

WHEREAS, Mary Grace Lucas has submitted her application to the Papago Tribal Council for adoption by the Papago Tribe, stating that her mother, whose maiden name was Louise Lopez, was a full-blooded Papago who came from the Village of Santa Rosa, and

WHEREAS, her father, Manuel Lucas, was a member of the Yaqui Indian Tribe and Mary Grace Lucas is a full-blooded Indian and is of  $\frac{1}{2}$  Papago blood, and

WHEREAS, Manuel Lucas and his wife, Louise Lucas, parents of Mary Grace Lucas, are now both deceased, and Mary Grace Lucas was born on November 20, 1941: at the time of birth of Mary Grace Lucas the Papago Tribal Roll had already been closed and Mary Grace Lucas was unable to have her name added to the membership roll of the Papago Tribe, and

WHEREAS, Mary Grace Lucas was born in Phoenix, Arizo na, outside the Papago Reservation, and Section 1(b), Article II, Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe, states that "The Council shall have power to adopt all children born outside of the Reservation, who are the offspring of members and are one-half or more Indian blood".

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, By the Papago Tribal Council that Mary Grace Lucas is hereby adopted by the Papago Tribe.

The above Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on July 10, 1964, with a vote of 15 for, 0 against, and 5 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 1 (b) of Article II of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

Ruth M. Antone, Secretary

NOT SUBSTICE TO THE TIME OF ATTROPPED.